

No. 99-1680

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CITY NEWS AND NOVELTY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF WAUKESHA, WISCONSIN,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals of Wisconsin*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

CURT R. MEITZ  
VINCENT D. MOSCHELLA  
MILES W.B. EASTMAN  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
City of Waukesha  
201 Delafield St.  
Waukesha, WI 53188  
(262) 524-3520

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
(Counsel of Record)  
AMY HOWE  
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

*Counsel for Respondent*

October 26, 2000

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION AND SUGGESTION OF MOOTNESS.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND .....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT.....	6
I. WAUKESHA’S ADULT BUSINESS LICENSING SCHEME.....	6
II. THE NONRENEWAL OF PETITIONER’S LICENSE.....	9
1. PETITIONER’S VIOLATIONS OF THE ORDI- NANCE.....	9
2. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS. ....	10
3. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROCEEDINGS. ....	12
4. THE APPELLATE PROCEEDINGS.....	13
5. THIS COURT’S ORDER GRANTING CER- TIORARI.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. PETITIONER’S PRINCIPAL ARGUMENT, IN WHICH IT CHALLENGES THE TIMING OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONMAKING UNDER A WISCONSIN STATE	

STATUTE, IS BOTH WRONG AND IRRELEVANT TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED. ....	19
1. THE FIXED ADMINISTRATIVE TIME LIMITS SATISFY THE FIRST AMENDMENT. ....	19
2. PETITIONER’S ARGUMENT IS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED. ....	20
II. WAUKESHA MAKES PROMPT JUDICIAL REVIEW AVAILABLE TO APPLICANTS FOR ADULT-BUSINESS LICENSES. ....	24
1. THE PROMPT JUDICIAL DETERMINATION REQUIREMENT APPLIES TO CONTENT-BASED CENSORSHIP SCHEMES, NOT CONTENT-NEUTRAL LICENSING ORDINANCES. ....	25
2. THE TWO CONCERNS UNDERLYING THE “PROMPT JUDICIAL DETERMINATION” REQUIREMENT ARE INAPPOSITE HERE. ....	28
a. Self-censorship. ....	29
b. Judicial expertise. ....	32
3. PETITIONER’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING. ....	39
4. ACCEPTING PETITIONER’S ARGUMENT WOULD CAUSE SUBSTANTIAL, UNWARRANTED HARM TO IMPORTANT MUNICIPAL AND JUDICIAL INTERESTS. ....	40
CONCLUSION. ....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	32, 38
<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	5
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .....	32, 33
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971) .....	24, 26
<i>Brownlow v. Schwartz</i> , 261 U.S. 216 (1923).....	4
<i>Burch v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 543 N.W.2d 277 (Wis. 1996) .....	3
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	41
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC</i> , 437 U.S. 837 (1984).....	35
<i>City News &amp; Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 487 N.W.2d 316 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992).....	36
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A. M.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1382 (2000).....	32, 34
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) ....	32
<i>County of Kenosha v. C &amp; S Management</i> , 588 N.W.2d 236 (Wis. 1999) .....	13
<i>Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami, Fla.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) (per curiam).....	5, 18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 372 (1976).....	29
<i>Fort Wayne Books v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989) .....	24
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) .....	passim
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	18
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) ...	passim
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	3

<i>Graff v. City of Chicago</i> , 9 F.3d 1309 (CA7 1993) (en banc).....	31, 33, 41
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	6
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc. v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Kmiec v. Town of Spider Lake</i> , 211 N.W.2d 471 (Wis. 1973).....	36
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	4
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) (per curiam).....	4
<i>NCAA v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	20
<i>New York v. P.J. Video</i> , 475 U.S. 868 (1986).....	24
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. Bugher</i> , 525 N.W.2d 723 (Wis. 1995).....	3
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	33
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	36
<i>Richardson v. McChesney</i> , 218 U.S. 487 (1910).....	3
<i>Southeastern Promotions v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Hoppmann</i> , 240 N.W.2d 884 (Wis. 1932).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Ruffalo v. Common Council of City of Kenosha</i> , 157 N.W.2d 568 (Wis. 1968).....	31
<i>State v. Goulette</i> , 222 N.W.2d 622 (Wis. 1974).....	9
<i>Tee &amp; Bee, Inc. v. City of West Allis</i> , 571 N.W.2d 438 (Wis. App. 1997).....	8
<i>Teitel Film Corp. v. Cusak</i> , 390 U.S. 139 (1968) (per curiam).....	23, 24
<i>Terpstra v. Soiltest, Inc.</i> , 218 N.W.2d 129 (Wis. 1974).....	20
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	34

<i>TK's Video v. Denton, Tex.</i> , 24 F.3d 705 (CA5 1994) .....	33
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 362 U.S. 602 (1960).....	6
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971).....	24
<i>Vance v. Universal Amuse. Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980) (per curiam).....	24
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....	38
Wis. Stat. § 68.01 .....	9, 36
Wis. Stat. § 68.09.....	8, 11, 20
Wis. Stat. § 68.11(1).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 68.11(2).....	16, 35
Wis. Stat. § 68.13(1).....	9
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	30, 33, 41

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Wauk. Mun. Code § 2.11(1) .....	7
Wauk. Mun. Code § 8.195 (preamble) .....	6
Wauk. Mun. Code § 8.195(1) .....	6
Wauk. Mun. Code § 8.195(10)(c).....	6
Wauk. Mun. Code § 8.195(11) .....	7
Wauk. Mun. Code § 8.195(2) .....	5
Wauk. Mun. Code § 8.195(3)(c).....	7, 9
Wauk. Mun. Code § 8.195(3)(d).....	passim
Wauk. Mun. Code § 8.195(7)(a).....	6
Wauk. Mun. Code § 8.195(7)(b).....	6
Wauk. Mun. Code § 8.195(7)(c).....	6
Wauk. Mun. Code § 8.195(9)(a).....	6
Wauk. Mun. Code § 8.195(9)(b).....	6
Wauk. Mun. Code § 8.195(9)(c).....	6

Wis. Stat. § 68.08.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 68.09(3).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 68.10(2).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 68.11(2).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 68.11(3).....	7, 15
Wis. Stat. § 68.12(1).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 68.13.....	8
Wis. Stat. § 68.16.....	7
Wis. Stat. § 77.52.....	37
Wis. Stat. § 781.02.....	25
Wis. Stat. § 813.02(1)(a).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 944.21.....	6
Wis. Stat. Ch. 68.....	7
